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2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

2024

2024

2023

2023

2023

2023

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022
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HUMAN HEALTH - MAIN COMPLETED AND ON GOING PROJECTS

Country Equipment
Supply, Installation and Maintenance of Medical Equipment for Various Health Facilities in
Liberia Southeast Liberia
Acquisition of trolleys with portable ultrasound scanners and ECGs and integrated rugged
Gabon computers for 25 additional sites, and training of healthcare professionals at the 25
selected sites in the use of remote ultrasound scanning.
Guinea Supply, installation, training and commissioning of medical and technical equipment for 8
Conakry CSUs, 17 CSRs, HR Enta Nord
Congo Supply contract for the purchase of medico-technical equipment for hospitals and health
g centres supported in Sud-Ubangi, Tshopo, Kasai Oriental and Kinshasa
Mali Acquisition of rolling stock for health facilities and entry points in Mali
Gambia Acquisition of medical and laboratory equipment, consumables, sup-plies and laboratory
reagents for health facilities and entry points in the Gambia
Gabon Supply, installation, training and commissioning of biomedical equipment in four regional
hospitals of the Ministry of Health and Social Affairs
Guinea Supply, installation, training and commissioning of technical medical equipment and
Conakry furniture for health facilities in the Republic of Guinea.
Gabon Fourniture de huit ambulances médicalisées au Ministére de la santé et des affaires
sociales.
Benin Miscellaneous equipment and furniture for care, consultations, explorations,
operating theaters and pharmacy
Suppl d installati fi ing Equi t to the Geral da Beira Hospital in th i
Mozambique pply and installation of imaging Equipment to the Geral da Beira Hospital in the province
of Sofala
Supply, installation and commissioning of hospital equipment in saniatary centers of
Cameroun . .
Central region (except Yaoundé) and East of Cameroon
Gabon Supply installation training and commissioning of biomedical equipment in eight hospitals
Burkina Faso Acquisition of fifteen (15) equipped mobile health units (mobile clinics) for the thirteen (13)

health regions

Rwanda Supply, installation and commissioning of medical equipement and training of users
Bolivia Acquisition of regular medical equipment for the third level hospital in Potosi
Guinea Conakry Supply and installation of medical, biomedical and laboratory equipment

Congo Fournitures des équipements et matériels médicaux au profit de 'Hopital Général de
8 Référence Saint Joseph

Mozambique  Equipment of the Geral da Beira Hospital in the province of Sofala

Supply of medical equipment for the hospital of the State University of Haiti: sterilization

Haiti .
equipment
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Client

Welthungerhilfe
Liberia (WHH)

Commission Nationale
des Travaux d'Intérét

Public pour la

Pramntinn dea

Ministry of Health and

Public Hygiene
Enabel

WEST AFRICAN
HEALTH
ORGANIZATION
(WAHO)
WEST AFRICAN
HEALTH
ORGANIZATION
(WAHO)

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health and

Public Hygiene

Ministere de la Santé

BOUYGUES
BATIMENT
INTERNATIONAL
MISAU - Ministry of
Health Mozambique

Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Rwanda Biomedical
Center

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Enabel

MISAU - Ministry of

Health Mozambique

Ministry of Economy
and Finance
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Funding

KFW

World Bank

Islamic
Development Bank

Enabel

BAD

BAD

AFD

Islamic
Development Bank

AFD

Commercial Crédit

AFD+/ORIO
KFW
AFD

IDB

State Loan

Inter-American
Development Bank

KFW

Enabel

AFD+/ORIO

AFD

Budget

626.156,23

353.538€

3.641.398€

1.768.796€

523.081€

1.156.346,75

2.714.922€
9.269.620€

790.281,00€

6.361.549€

2.081.508€
1.516.120€
3.074.963€
8.312.311€
10.376.345€
585.714€
1.009.429€
224.952€
2.207.604€

858.953€



Year

2022

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2020

2020

2020
2020

2020

2020

2020

2019

2019

2019
2019
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Country
Congo
Guinea

Conakry

Comoros

Comoros
Burundi

Guinea
Conakry

Congo
Romania
Niger

Cameroun

Rwanda

Kenya
Kenya
Niger

Bolivia
Cameroon

Mali

Cape Verde
Niger
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Equipment
Supply and installation of medical devices for the Hospital of Kingasani and the Health and
Maternity Centre of Binza-Météo

Supplies for the acquisition of medical equipment

Supply and installation of medical equipment and materials for the CSD WANANI MOHELI
and the MBENI GRANDE COMORE Medical and Surgical Centre in the Union of the
COMOROS and TRAINING OF USERS

Supply and delivery of biomedical equipment for the Comprehensive Approach to Health
System Strengthening Project.

Supply and installation of biomedical equipment in 43 CDS and 7 district hospitals in
Burundi

Supply of equipment, small materials, reagents and laboratory consumables for the
National Health System Support Project (P3SN) for the Ministry of Health.

Supply of equipment and services for the creation of covid resuscitation beds at Monkole
hospital and the management of covid cases in Kingasani and Binza maternity wards in the
Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC).

Supply of medical equipment for the Munposan '94 clinic in Bucharest, Romania

Supply and installation of medical equipment and devices for health facilities in the
Tillabéri region

Project for the renovation, rehabilitation of infrastructures and upgrading of technical
platforms of general hospitals for the General Hospitals of Yaoundé and Douala and the
University Hospital of Yaoundé and 8 Regional Hospital Centres.

Supply and installation of medical equipment at King Faisal Hospital

Supply of medical equipment and associated services for emergency Covid-19 support
program for 28 key hospitals nationwide

Supply of medical equipment and associated services to fight maternal and infantile
mortality for the MTRH of Eldoret ans 6 sub-counties hospitals

X-Ray and laboratory equipment for for the district hospitals and healthcare centers of
Gotheye and Gaya

High-specialty laboratory equipment at the El Alto Sur Hospital

Operating theater equipment for the General Hospital of Yaoundé and Douala, the CHU of
Yaoundé and 8 Regional Hospital Centers

Whole-Genome Sequencing and Related Services
Medical and laboratory equipment for 30 health centers, 2 diagnostic centers and 4

hospitals - Project of Improvement of Medical Diagnostic in Cape Verde
X-ray and Surgery equipment for 6 District Hospitals and 2 Regional Health Centers
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Client

GINGER - CREDES

Minsitry of Health

Minsitry of Health -
Union of the Comores

COMPASS

Institutional Support
Program for the
Health Sector

Ministry of Health

CREDES

Rovomatic Grup Srl

Direction de la Santé
Publique de Tillabéry

Ministry of Health

King Faisal Hospital

Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Université des
Sciences de Bamako
(USTTB)

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health
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Funding

AFD

Enabel

AFD

World Bank

Enabel

Italian Government

AFD

KFW

Alliance
Construction
Cameroun
National Budget

State Loan
State Loan

Enabel

Inter-American
Development Bank
Alliance
Construction
Cameroun

AFD

State Loan

Fonds Commun

$

Budget

894.665€

211.921€

144.265€

243.183

327.464€

189.402€

905.132€

2.476.647€

910.682€

1.420.254€

15.080€
15.510.493€

16.657.294€
502.248€

523.713€

4.577.300€

217.717€

9.230.766€
1.680.279€
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2019

2019

2019
2019

2019

2019

2019

2019

2019

2019

2018
2018
2018

2018

2018

2018
2017

2017
2017
2017

2016

2016
2016
2016

2016
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Country

Mali

Malawi

Benin

Rwanda
Democratic
Republic of
Congo

Kenya
Burundi

Comoros

Niger
Cameroon

Mongolie
Mauritania

Congo
Guinea

Niger

Guinea
Benin

Niger
Niger

Kenya

Niger

Equatorial
Guinea
Mauritania

Rwanda

Equatorial

Guinea

Equipment

Maldi-Tof Mass Spectrophotometer and Related Services

Medical equipment for the Health Facilities in Chitipa and Kasungu

Medical equipment for the treatment of chronic noncommunicable diseases and obstetric
and neonatal emergencies
X-Ray radiography examination equipment for the Nyarugenge District hospital

Medical equipment for the Compte Soins de Santé Primaires en Milieu Rural « SANRU »
asbl

Laboratory equipements for 42 health centers - Clinical Laboratory and Radiology Services
Improvement Project (CLRSIP)

Medical equipment for 3 new laboratories

5 Medical Ambulances and Maintenance Kits

Medical equipment for the district hospitals of Damagaram-Takaya, Gotheye and Gaya

Supply of surgical instrumentation for the Technical center of the General Hospitals of
Yaoundé and Douala, the University Hospital Center of Yaoundé and 8 Regional Hospitals

Medical equipment and medical training - Project of Strengthening of the Western
Regional Diagnostic and Treatment Center (WRDTC) of Khovd

Equipment and general medical devices for the Hospitals of Nouadhibou and Zouerate
Equipment for the laboratories of the paramedical schools of Brazzaville and Pointe-Noire
and of the faculty of health sciences

Medical Equipment for 24 health structures (health facilities, health administrations)

Medical equipment for the district hospitals of Damagaram-Takaya, Gotheye and Gaya

Medical equipment for the National Hospital of Donka

Medical equipment for hospitals and health centers

Small surgery equipment for Hydrocel repair, trichiasis surgery sets and laboratory
equipment for PNLBG

Medical equipment in the healthcare centers in the region of Diffa and Zinder

Laboratory and X-Ray equipements for 8 health centers - Clinical Laboratory and Radiology
Services Improvement Project (CLRSIP)

Laboratory and imaging equipment for the hospitals of the district of Bagoua, Bankilaré
and Bilma and medical-surgical equipement and furniture for the health centers of Ingall,
Iferouane, Tillia, Tissara, Abal et Loga Bébatan

Medical equipment for the national blood transfusion services

Medical equipment for the National Institut of Hepato-Virology (INVH) of Nouakchott
Medical equipment for CHUK, CHUB, RMH, Byumba, Rwamagana, Nyagatare, Kibungo,
Bushenge, Kabgayi, Ruhengeri and Kibuye

Biomedical equipment for 11 healthcare senters and 7 laboratories
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Client
Université des
Sciences de Bamako
(USTTB)
CowaterSogema
International

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health
Soins de Santé
Primaires en Milieu
Rural « SANRU » asbl

Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Finance
SNIM
Ministry of Education

Ministere of Finance
and Economy

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health
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Funding
AFD

Global Affairs
Canada

Enabel

CTB/Enabel

SIDA

State Loan
IDA

AFD

Enabel

Alliance
Construction
Cameroun

State Loan
SNIM
AFD

EDF

CTB

IDB
AFD

Common Fund
Saudi Fund

State Loan

EDF

BAD
Private

MOH-HRH

BAD

Budget

299.365€

60.632€

74.059€
213.747€

258.663€

5.128.871€
275.194€

262.867€

670.300€

875.273€

6.462.745€
898.475€
1.076.883€

1.711.703€

533.092€

9.944.177€
2.711.402€

778.289€
366.343€
2.583.441€

1.461.465€

2.177.199€
1.520.028€
399.362€

813.502€
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2016
2016

2016
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015

2015

2015

2015

2015

2014

2014

2014

2014
2014
2013

2013

2013

2013
2013
2012
2012
2012
2012

2012

2011
2011
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Country
Niger

Rwanda
Guinea
Conakry
Mauritania
Mali
Burundi
Ghana
Rwanda
Niger
Benin

Ivory Coast
Guinea Bissao

Cameroon
Mongolia

Burundi
Ghana

Niger

Gabon
Cameroon
Niger

Rwanda

Niger

Rwanda
Ghana
Haiti
Rwanda

Mali
Burkina Faso,
Senegal, Mali

Burkina Faso

Niger
Cape Verde
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Equipment
Biomedical equipment for operating theatres and administrative services of maternal and
child health centers of Tahoua, Maradi and Zinder
Medical equipment for the King Faisal Hospital

7 automated immunoassay systems and consumables for the regional hospitals

Equipment and medical devices for the Hospitals of Nouadhibou and Zouerate
Biomedical equipment for the new Mopti hospital in Sévaré

Equipment and of ofther devices for the 5 satellite laboratories

Equipment for the national blood service headquaters and southern area blood centre
Medical equipment for the King Faisal Hospital

Medical and biomedical equipement for public health centres

Medical-technical equipment for the regional hospital of Djougou

Medical equipement for Saint-Jean Baptiste Hospital of Bodo-Tiassalé

Medical equipment, hospital furnitures and medical gaz system for Simao Mendes Hospital

Medico-technical equipment for 6 district hospitals and 27 regional health centers
(Adamaoua, East, Far North and South)

Medical equipment and medical training - Project of Strengthening of the reception and
emergency care of National Traumatology and Orthopaedic Research Center (NTORC) of
Ulaanbaatar

Medical equipment and furniture for the district hospital of Gihofi and 10 health centers

Equipment for the national blood service headquarters and southern area blood center

Medical-technical equipment for the district hospital of Arlit and health centers of Arlit
Carré and Akokan

Biomedical equipment to strenghten the fight against maternal mortality

Biomedical equipment for the Sangmelima hospital

Medical furniture

Spare parts for biomedical equipment for the district hospitals of Muhima and Kibagabaga

Medical equipement and devices, furniture, operating and office equipment for 7 health
centers of the mother and child in Agadez, Diffa, Dosso, Maradi, Tahoua, Tillabéri and
Zinder

Equipment for the operation block

X-Ray equipment for 23 district hospitals - Hospital Radiography Services Improvement
Project (HRSIP)

Medical/Laboratory equipment

Biomedical equipment for the pediatric, neonatal and emergency departements of the
university hospital of Kigali

Biomedical and general equipment for the new Mopti hospital in Sévaré

Laboratory equipment for the project RESAOLAB

Medical-technical equipment for the benefit of the regional hospital center of Tenkodogo

Biomedical equipment and devices for public health facilities
Equipment of 5 health centres
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Client
Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health

CLNS

SNIM
Ministry of Health
Ministry of Finance
Ministry of Health
King Faisal Hospital
Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health
Saint-Jean Baptiste

Hospital

PNDS

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Finance
Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health

PAPSDSK

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health
UNOPS
Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health

Fondation Mérieux

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health
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Funding
FC/PDS
Saudi Fund
World Fund

SNIM
AFD/BTC
EDF
Nordic Fund
SFD
FC/PDS
IsDB

HSJB association
AfDB

IDB
State Loan

EDF
Nordic Fund

EDF

AFD
OPEC
BTC

BTC

Saudi Fund

Local
State Loan
UNOPS
BTC
AFD/BTC

Mérieux Fondation

ADF

FC/PDS
Local/OPEC

Budget
1.617.444€
114.301€
324.884€

1.892.000€
154.697€
1.197.252€
167.790€
347.542€
1.251.431€
3.462.870€

835.000€
4.662.581€

1.534.360€

5.037.775€

596.425€
528.120€

361.952€

1.017.337€
752.059€
74.361€

28.554€

5.240.618€

252.600€
4.796.665€
188.679€
682.848€
1.497.707€
576.424€

1.446.784€

1.359.164€
404.635€
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Year Country Equipment Client Funding Budget
Laboratory equipment for the sector committee of fight against AIDS - 20 laboratories of

2011 Mali HCNLS IDA 525.206€
al the HCNLS (Haut Conseil National de Lutte Contre Le SIDA)
2011 Rwanda Biomedical equipment for the district hospitals in Muhima & kibagabaga PAPSDSK BTC 210.798€
2011 Mali Biomedical equipment, reagents & consumables for the HCNLS HCNLS ADF 1.161.407€
2011 Cameroon Medical equipment, supplies and diverse instruments for the district hospital of Edea Ministry of Health KFW 706.393€
2010 Albania 7 autoclave/shredder processor for the treatment of hazardous medical waste - 7 hospitals ~ Ministry of Health IDA 1.208.359€
2010 Chad Equipment for 16 blood transfusion units, 2 viral loads laboratories & 1 blood bank Ministry of Health AfDB 1.195.879€
2010 Cameroon Equipment for the district hospital of Obala and Ngog Mapubi Ministry of Health AfDB 649.546€
2010 Ghana District hospital equipment Ministry of Health OPEC 896.654€
2009 Niger S;?]r:;iglcal equipment and medical devices for 20 district hospitals and regional health Ministry of Health IDA 1.101.727€
2009 Mali Specialised medical equipment ofr 9 health centers in the region of Sikasso Ministry of Health AfDB 1.732.922€
2009 Ghana :it;(:(raa;ory equipment for 46 laboratories - Clinical Laboratory Improvement Project (CLIP) Ministry of Health State Loan 5.181.280€
. Medical equipment and medical training - Project of Strengthening of the Eastern Regional L .
2009 Mongolia Diagnostic and Treatment Centre (ERDTC) of Choibalsan Ministry of Finance State Loan 4.588.649€
2007 Egypt Medical, non-medical furniture and equipment for 153 hospitals Ministry of Health MEDA 1.188.831€
2006 Niger Automatic production devices of neutral anolyte for 33 hospitals Ministry of Health World Bank 1.878.462€
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